Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	10/26/04
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2004-107

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING CERTAIN KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA ROADS BE INCLUDED IN THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 2006-2008 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND PROVIDING FOR A LOCAL FUNDING MATCH

- WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has requested nominations for new projects and supplemental information on existing projects to be considered for funding in the 2006-2008 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP); and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area (RSA) has reviewed the list of roads in the road maintenance system, and at their regularly scheduled meeting of October 5, 2004, unanimously approved a motion endorsing the enclosed list of roads be included in the STIP; and
- WHEREAS, a resolution of support from the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly is required endorsing these projects for inclusion in the STIP.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports and endorses the following roads to be included in the 2006-2008 STIP:
 - 1. Riverhills Drive Paving Project, ADOT/PF Oracle ID#18227
 - 2. Stoney Creek Road Paving Project, ADOT/PF Oracle ID#18228
 - 3. Otter Trail Road Paving Project, ADOT/PF Oracle ID#18225
 - 4. Ester Avenue Paving Project, ADOT/PF Oracle ID#18221
 - 5. Wik Road Paving Project, New Nomination
- **SECTION 2.** That the assembly authorizes local match funding, pending state funding of the project, in an amount not to exceed \$140,000 for the above-described projects in amounts approved by the service area board.
- **SECTION 3.** That a copy of this resolution shall be provided to the Kenai Peninsula Borough legislative delegation.

÷.,

SECTION 3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 26TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2004.

ATTEST:

....

Gary Superman, Assembly President

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk